1.52 Upgradation of Class room/Hostel in 5 RIRDs at a total cost of Rs.45 Lakhs

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (C3) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 68

Dated: 24.5.2007 Read:

From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (Trg) Letter No.93993/2006/Trg.2 Dated 4.1.2007

ORDER

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(Training) submitted a proposal to the Government for up gradation of Class room-cum Hostels under Part-II Scheme for the year 2007-2008 for the Regional Institutes of Rural Development at S.V. Nagaram, T. Kallupatti, Krishnagiri, Pattukottai and Bhavanisagar at a total cost of Rs.45.00 lakhs. The State Planning Commission discussed the proposal of the Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department on 12.1.2007 and cleared the above scheme for placing before the Standing Finance Committee for consideration. The Standing Finance Committee approved the proposal for upgradation of Class room-cum-Hostels in the above mentioned 5 Regional Institutes of Rural Development at a total cost of Rs.45.00 lakhs.

2. The Government therefore accord sanction for upgradation of Class room-cum-Hostels in the 5 Regional Institutes of Rural Development located at the following places at the cost noted against each:

	Rs.in lakhs
S.V. Nagaram	9.00 (Rupees Nine lakhs only)
T.Kallupatti Krishnagiri	12.00 (Rupees Twelve lakhs only) 9.00 (Rupees Nine lakhs only)
Pattukottai Bhavanisagar	9.00 (Rupees Nine lakhs only) 6.00 (Rupees six lakhs only)

3. The Expenditure sanctioned in Para 2 above shall be debited to the following Head of Account:

"2515-00-Other Rural Development Programmes-003–Training I Non-Plan-AD-Rural Training Extension Centres-17–Minor works (DPC-2515-00-003-AD1707)"

4. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (Trg), Chennai-15 is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in Para 2 above. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is also directed to initiate necessary steps for up gradation of Class rooms-cum-Hostels in the above 5 Regional Institutes of Rural Development and to send the utilization certificate to the Government.

5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.26247/ RD/07 Dated 7.5.07)

(By order of the Governor)

K.ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT